



Office of the Chief Clerk

U.S. Department of Justice
Executive Office for Immigration Review
Board of Immigration Appeals

5107 Leesburg Pike, Suite 2000
Falls Church, Virginia 22041

January 30, 2017

Andrew Wachtenheim, Esq.
40 West 39th Street, Fifth Fl.
New York, NY 10018

Geoffrey Hoffman, Esq.
Director- University of Houston Law Center
Immigration Clinic
4604 Calhoun Road TU-11, Room 56
Houston, TX 77204

Re: Amicus Invitation No. 17-01-05

A [REDACTED]

Dear Amici:

TABLE OF CONTENTS

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES.....i-iii

INTRODUCTION AND ISSUES PRESENTED..... 1

STATEMENT OF INTEREST OF *AMICI CURIAE*.....1-2

SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT..... 2-3

ARGUMENT.....3-19

I. CONVICTION FOR MISPRISION OF A FELONY UNDER 18 U.S.C. § 4 IS NOT CATEGORICALLY A CRIME INVOLVING MORAL TURPITUDE.....3

A. This Board Applies The Categorical Approach To Determine Whether A Conviction Is For A Crime Involving Moral Turpitude.....3

B. The Least-Acts-Criminalized Under 18 U.S.C. § 4 Do Not Involve Moral Turpitude.....4

1. Misprision of a felony lacks the culpable mental state required for a conviction to be a CIMT.....6

2. Misprision of a felony includes concealment of offenses that themselves do not involve moral turpitude.....7

C. 18 U.S.C. § 4 Is Indivisible And Not Categorically A CIMT.....8

II. IF THE BOARD ADHERES TO ITS POSITION IN *ROBLES-URREA*, THIS NEW POSITION REVERSING ITS OVER FIFTY YEAR OLD PRECEDENT IN *MATTER OF SLOAN* MAY NOT BE APPLIED RETROACTIVELY.....9

A. The Supreme Court And The Courts Of Appeals Disfavor Retroactive Application Of New Rules Established Through Agency Adjudication Because Of Unfairness That Often Results.....10

B. The Factors The Federal Courts Consider In Deciding Whether Retroactive Application Of An Agency Rule Is Permissible Preclude Retroactivity In This Case.....12

1. As the Second Circuit Recognized in *Lugo*, the Question of Whether Conviction under 18 U.S.C. § 4 Is Categorically a CIMT Is Not a Question of First Impression.....13

2. *Robles-Urrea* Was an Abrupt Departure from the Board’s Nearly 50-Year-Old Precedent In *Matter of Sloan*.....14

3. In Resolving Federal Criminal Charges to Mitigate Immigration Consequences, Noncitizens Have Long-Relied on *Matter of Sloan*’s Holding That 8 U.S.C. § 4 Is Not a Crime Involving Moral Turpitude.....15

4. As the Second Circuit Recognized in *Lugo*, the Burden a Retroactive Order Would Place on Noncitizens in the Respondent’s Circumstances Would Be Massive.....17

5. The Statutory Interest in Retroactive Application of *Robles-Urrea* Is Negligible, Particularly When Compared to the Reliance of Noncitizens on *Matter of Sloan* in Seeking to Continue Their Established Lives in the United States.....18

CONCLUSION.....19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

CASES.....	PAGE
<i>Arias v. Lynch</i> , 834 F.3d 823 (7th Cir. 2016)	8
<i>Bowen v. Georgetown Univ. Hosp.</i> , 488 U.S. 204 (1988)	10
<i>Branzburg v. Hayes</i> , 408 U.S. 665 (1972).....	7
<i>De Niz Robles v. Lynch</i> , 803 F.3d 1165 (10th Cir. 2015).....	11, 13
<i>Efstathiadis v. Holder</i> , 752 F.3d 591 (2d Cir. 2014)	4, 5
<i>Ewing v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 861 F.2d 353 (2d Cir. 1988).....	18
<i>Fong Haw Tan v. Phelan</i> , 333 U.S. 6 (1948)	17
<i>Fong Yue Ting v. United States</i> , 149 U.S. 698 (1893).....	17
<i>Gill v. I.N.S.</i> , 420 F.3d 82 (2d Cir. 2005).....	5
<i>Harper v. Va. Dep’t of Tax</i> , 509 U.S. 86 (1993).....	11
<i>Heckler v. Cmty. Health Servs. of Crawford County, Inc.</i> , 467 U.S. 51 (1984).....	12
<i>I.N.S. v. Cardoza-Fonseca</i> , 480 U.S. 421 (1987)	10
<i>I.N.S. v. St. Cyr</i> , 533 U.S. 289 (2001).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Landgraf v. USI Film Prods.</i> , 511 U.S. 244 (1994).....	10, 11
<i>Lugo v. Holder</i> , 783 F.3d 119 (2d Cir. 2015)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Luna-Torres v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 2918 (2015)	1
<i>Mathis v. United States</i> , 136 S. Ct. 2243 (2016).....	1, 3, 8, 9
<i>Matter of Aoun</i> , 2004 WL 2952812 (BIA Nov. 10, 2004)	14, 15
<i>Matter of Espinoza-Gonzalez</i> , 22 I&N Dec. 889 (BIA 1999)	5, 6, 7
<i>Matter of L-V-C-</i> , 22 I&N Dec 594 (BIA 1999).....	8
<i>Matter of Robles-Urrea</i> , 24 I&N Dec. 22 (BIA 2006)	<i>passim</i>

<i>Matter of Sloan</i> , 12 I&N Dec. 840 (A.G. 1968, BIA 1966)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Matter of Silva-Trevino III</i> , 26 I&N Dec. 826 (BIA 2016)	1, 3, 4, 6
<i>McDonald v. Watt</i> , 653 F.2d 1035 (5th Cir. 1981).....	13
<i>Mellouli v. Lynch</i> , 135 S. Ct. 1980 (2015).....	5
<i>Miguel-Miguel v. Gonzales</i> , 500 F.3d 941 (9th Cir. 2007).....	12, 13, 18, 19
<i>Moncrieffe v. Holder</i> , 133 S. Ct. 1678 (2013)	3, 4
<i>N.L.R.B. v. Oakes Mach. Corp.</i> , 897 F.2d 84 (2d Cir. 1990).....	13
<i>Nino v. Holder</i> , 690 F.3d 691 (5th Cir. 2012)	4
<i>Nunez-Reyes v. Holder</i> , 646 F.3d 684 (9th Cir. 2011) (en banc).....	16
<i>Padilla v. Kentucky</i> , 559 U.S. 356 (2010)	15
<i>Retail, Wholesale and Department Store Union, AFL–CIO v. NLRB</i> , 466 F.2d 380 (D.C. Cir. 1972)	12, 13, 18
<i>Robles-Urrea v. Holder</i> , 678 F.3d 702 (9th Cir. 2012)	2, 5, 7, 8
<i>SEC v. Chenery Corp.</i> , 332 U.S. 194 (1947)	12
<i>Soc’y for Propagation of Gospel v. Wheeler</i> , 22 F.Cas. 756 (C.C.D.N.H. 1814)	11
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 203 F. 152 (S.D.N.Y. 1913).....	3
<i>United States ex rel. Mylius v. Uhl</i> , 210 F. 860 (2d Cir. 1914)	3
<i>United States ex rel. Robinson v. Day</i> , 51 F.2d 1022 (2d Cir. 1931).....	3
<i>United States v. Caraballo-Rodriguez</i> , 480 F.3d 62 (1st Cir. 2007)	5
<i>United States v. Cefalu</i> , 85 F.3d 964 (2d Cir. 1996).....	5, 9
<i>United States v. Daddano</i> , 432 F.2d 1119 (7th Cir. 1970)	7
<i>Vartelas v. Holder</i> , 566 U.S. 257 (2012)	11, 15, 17
<i>Velasquez-Garcia v. Holder</i> , 760 F.3d 571 (7th Cir. 2014)	<i>passim</i>
<i>W.P.I.X., Inc. v. N.L.R.B.</i> , 870 F.2d 858 (2d Cir. 1989)	18

STATUTES

8 U.S.C. § 1325..... 8

8 U.S.C. § 1326..... 8

18 U.S.C. § 4..... *passim*

21 U.S.C. § 959(a) 8

31 U.S.C. § 5324(a)(1)..... 8

42 U.S.C. § 408(a)(7)(B) 8

INA § 212(a)(2)(A)(i)(I) 17

INA §§ 237(a)(2)(A)(i)-(ii)..... 17

INA § 240A(b)(1)(C)..... 17

INA § 240A(a)(2) 17

INA § 240A(b)(2)(A)(iv) 17

INA § 240A(d)(1)(b)..... 17

OTHER AUTHORITIES

BIA Practice Manual § 1.4(d)(ii) 15
